Considering its activity, the Group is only exposed to limited credit risk from operating
activities. Furthermore, the Group is not exposed to material credit risk from its financing
activities (deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial instruments) as
investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties.

The Group’s policy to manage this risk is to place funds only with banks which have strong
credit ratings.

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility
through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans, debentures, and finance leases. 0.9 % of the
Group’s interest bearing loans and borrowings maturing less than one year after March 31,
2017 based on the carrying value of borrowings reflected in the financial statements.

Maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on
contractual undiscounted payments at the maturity date.

In thousands of €

Year ended 31 March 2017
P&L Impact OCI Impact P&L Impact OCI Impact

Floating rate debt (1 544) - 1 544 -
(1 544) - 1 544 -

Sensitivity to +20bps change Sensitivity to -20bps change

Picard Bondco S.A Page 34

5. Significant events of the financial year ended March 31, 2017

On May 3, 2016, Picard Groupe S.A.S. redeemed an amount of M€ 50 of its M€ 822
outstanding floating rate senior secured notes. Refer to Note 12.2. Interest-bearing loans and
borrowings.

The exceptional contribution on corporate income tax introduced in 2012 was discontinued as
of December 31, 2016, reducing our income tax rate from 38% to 34.43%. Additionally,
further to the 2017 Budget Act, the French corporate income tax rate will decrease from
34.43% to 28.92% starting in 2020. Long term deferred taxes were consequently revalued to
reflect this reduction in the future income tax rate. (See § Note 9 Income tax expense).